
City Finance and Governance Committee 
Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, 20 August 2024 at 6.15 pm 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

CITY FINANCE AND 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

AGENDA & REPORTS 
for the meeting 

 
Tuesday, 20 August 2024 

at 6.15 pm 
 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 

© 2024 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 
 

Public Document Pack



City Finance and Governance Committee 
Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, 20 August 2024 at 6.15 pm 

 
 

Members – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Councillor Dr Siebentritt (Chair) 
Councillor Elliott (Deputy Chair) 

Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Snape and Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Couros, Davis, Giles,  
Hou, Li, Martin and Noon 

 
 

  
1.    Acknowledgement of Country 

At the opening of the City Finance and Governance Committee meeting, the Chair 
will state: 

‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna 
people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We 
recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. 
We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living 
today. 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 
Nations who are present today.’ 

 

 

 
2.    Apologies and Leave of Absence 

On Leave -  

Councillor Martin 

 

 

 
3.    Confirmation of Minutes - 16/7/2024, 23/7/2024 & 6/8/2024 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held 
16 July 2024 and the Special meetings held on 23 July 2024 and 6 August 2024., be 
taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings. 
View public 16 July 2024 Minutes, 23 July 2024 Minutes and 6 August 2024 Minutes. 

 

 

 
4.   Declaration of Conflict of Interest 

 
 

 
5.   Deputations 

 
 

 
6.   Workshops 

 
 

 
 6.1   LTFP Update - Workshop 3 

 
4 - 32 

 
 6.2   Workshop: Site contamination Policy and Operating Guidelines 

 
33 - 46 

 
7.   Reports for Recommendation to Council 

 
 

 
 7.1   2023/24 Business Plan and Budget Quarter 4 update 

 
47 - 127 

 
 7.2   By-law Review - Consultation Feedback and Endorsement 

 
128 - 247 

 
 7.3   2024/25 Q1 Forward Procurement Report 

 
248 - 251 

 
8.    Reports for Noting 

Nil 

 

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/g1055/Printed%20minutes%2016th-Jul-2024%2017.30%20City%20Finance%20and%20Governance%20Committee.pdf?T=1
https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/g1105/Printed%20minutes%2023rd-Jul-2024%2017.00%20City%20Finance%20and%20Governance%20Committee.pdf?T=1
https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/g1106/Printed%20minutes%2006th-Aug-2024%2016.30%20City%20Finance%20and%20Governance%20Committee.pdf?T=1


 
 

 
9.    Exclusion of the Public 

In accordance with sections 90(2), (3) and (7) of the Local Government Act 1999 
(SA) the City Finance and Governance Committee will consider whether to discuss in 
confidence the reports contained within section 10 of this Agenda. 

 

252 - 254 

 
10.   Confidential Reports for Recommendation to Council 

 
 

 
 10.1 Delegation to Award Contract [s 90(3) ((b), (d))] 

 
255 - 261 

 
11.   Closure 

 
 

 



City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 20 August 2024 

 

20 August 2024 
City Finance and Governance 
Committee 

LTFP Update – Workshop 3  
 

Strategic Alignment - Our Corporation 
Program Contact:  
Nicole van Berkel 
Acting Manager Finance and 
Procurement 

Public 
 

Approving Officer:  
Anthony Spartalis 
Acting Chief Operating Officer 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The Long Term Financial Plan (LTFP) is one of the City of Adelaide’s key strategic management plans, and 
requires annual update. This workshop continues along the roadmap for updating the 2024/25 LTFP as presented 
to the 23 July 2024 meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee (link here), and capital implications 
discussed with the same Committee at its meeting of 6 August 2024. (link here) 

This workshop also seeks Committee discussion and endorsement of the underpinning parameters, assumptions, 
and capital implications discussed in Committee to date, and the proposed application of available levers to inform 
the 2024/25 LTFP. With these agreed assumptions Administration can build the draft LTFP for Committee review 
on 17 September, with a view to public consultation.  

 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
1. Notes the workshop presentation as presented in Attachment A to Item 6.1 on the Agenda for the meeting 

of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 20 August 2024, as background for discussion on 
final assumptions to build into the 2024/25 Long Term Financial Plan.  

The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 27 August 2024 for consideration  

THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL  
THAT COUNCIL 
1. Approves the following assumptions to incorporate into the draft 2024/25 LTFP to be presented to the City 

Finance and Governance Committee at its meeting scheduled for 17 September 2024 for 
recommendation to Council: 

1.1. Renewals and ARFR assumptions: 

1.1.1. Transition to 100% ARFR over 8 years 

1.1.2. Adjust program to fund $69m per annum average over the 10 years 

1.1.3. Deliver the Asset Renewal Repair Fund over 3 years, utilising borrowings to temporarily fund 
the shortfall during the transition period 

1.2. Adelaide Bridge assumptions: 

1.2.1.  Renew with existing load bearing  

1.2.2. CoA funds 75% (net $45m) over 2 years 

1.2.3. Advocate for financial assistance for 50% funding contribution from State / Federal bodies 

1.3. Torrens Weir assumptions: 

1.3.1. Renew like for like 

Page 4

Agenda Item 6.1

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/s20693/202425%20LTFP%20-%20Inception%20Workshop.pdf
https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/s20920/2
[...]
nced a statewide review of the 
draft Site Contamination Framework for the review of the SA Planning System. The EPA completed the legislative 
review process in 2022, which introduced a standardised legislative framework under the Planning, Development 
and Infrastructure Act 2016 (SA) to assess and manage risks posed by known or potential site contamination to 
enable the safe development and use of land. 

The CoA’s review of its Policy and Operating Guidelines was recommenced in late 2023. The Policy and Operating 
Guidelines have broad implications across the CoA’s functions, and the review has been informed by internal 
consultation. The Policy and Operating Guidelines have been externally peer-reviewed by the EPA. 

Following the workshop, any feedback received from Council Members will be addressed in the draft Policy, which 
will be presented to the City Finance and Governance Committee and Council in September for decision. 

 

KEY QUESTION 
1. What are Council Members’ views on whether the Site Contamination Policy clearly articulates Council’s 

approach to managing site contamination? 

 

- END OF REPORT -  

Page 33

Agenda Item 6.2



Park Lands, Policy & Sustainability
Sarah Gilmour, Associate Director Park Lands, Policy and 
Sustainability
Matt Field, Manager Park Lands and Sustainability

Workshop: Site 
Contamination Policy & 
Operating Guidelines

Purpose: 
To discuss a review of the City of Adelaide’s Site 
Contamination Policy and Operating Guidelines

20 August 2024

P
age 34

A
ttachm

ent A



slide 2 

Site Contamination Policy & Operating Guidelines

Key Messages

Site Contamination Policy & Operating Guidelines | 20 August 2024

The review of the Site Contamination Policy and Operating Guidelines:

• Delivers up-to-date Policy documents 

• Assists in ensuring organisational compliance with legislative and regulatory obligations

• Confirms Council’s management framework for site contamination

• Clarifies the roles and responsibilities
[...]
 On-Street Parking Meter Replacement. Several major projects amounting to $1.213 million have been 
re-timed to future years. The original adopted Capital budget was $100.734 million. 

Quarterly reports are provided to support Council in monitoring the integrity of Council’s financial statements and 
reporting, as well as reviewing and overseeing its progress on the Business Plan and Budget. This process 
supports Council’s commitment to transparency and accountability.  

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 27 August 2024 for consideration 

THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 
THAT COUNCIL 
1. Notes the progress against Council’s Priorities in the 2023/24 Annual Business Plan and Budget. 

2. Notes the 2023/24 Preliminary Financial Position as presented in Attachment A to Item 7.1 on the Agenda 
for the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 20 August 2024, which includes:  

2.1. Total operating income of $238.598 million ($234.470 million estimated in Q3) 

2.2. Total operating expenditure (including depreciation) of $229.614 million ($227.655 million estimated 
in Q3) 

2.3. An operating surplus of $8.984 million ($6.815 million estimated in Q3) 

3. Notes results presented are subject to external audit, and therefore are estimates at this stage. 

Page 47

Agenda Item 7.1



City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 20 August 2024 

4. Notes the Capital Works Quarter 4 update as presented in Attachment A to Item 7.1 on the Agenda for the 
meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 20 August 2024, which includes:  

4.1. Major Projects expenditure of $27.338 million ($28.551 million estimated in Q3) 

4.2. New and Upgrades expenditure of $9.343 million ($16.862 million estimated in Q3) 

4.3. Renewals expenditure of $54.085 million ($54.143 million estimated in Q3) 

4.4. Capital Program expenditure of $90.766 million ($99.556 million estimated in Q3) 

4.5. Grant funding to support capital expenditure on new/upgraded assets of $5.524 million ($7.152 
million estimated in Q3) 

5. Receives the Council Subsidiary Quarter 4 updates as provided as Attachments B, C, and D to Item 7.1 
on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 20 August 2024. 

6. Notes that at the end of this Quarter, 83% of Projects were capitalised within 10 weeks, exceeding the 
70% target proposed by the Audit and Risk Committee at its meeting on 5 February 2021. 

7. Notes the annual financial statements will be audited by the external auditors and presented to the Audit 
and Risk Committee meeting to be held on 27 September 2024.  

8. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer and Lord Mayor to sign the audited financial statements following 
the Audit and Risk Committee meeting of 27 September 2024. 

9. Notes the audited financial statements will be presented to the City Finance and Governance Committee 
at its meeting scheduled for 15 October 2024 and the Council at its meeting scheduled for 22 October 
2024. 

 
 
 

Page 48



 
 

City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 20 August 2024 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Corporation  
Quarterly reporting supports Council’s financial sustainability objective within the 
Strategic Plan 2024-2028. 

Policy Not as a result of this report 

Consultation Not as a result of this report 

Resource Not as a result of this report 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative 

Quarterly reporting is an important part of monitoring the organisation’s performance and 
effectiveness against Council’s planned activities, which is required under Section 122 (1) 
of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA).  

Opportunities 

Quarterly reporting enables Council to make informed and timely decisions to maintain or 
change its services, assets, and budgets to meet community exp
[...]
c projects linked to this priority are on track or completed (5 strategic 
projects are on track for completion in 2024/25, 5 strategic projects completed, 5 projects to be 
re-timed to a future financial year and 2 projects reallocated to other funding sources). 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY 
2. The preliminary operating position for the 2023/24 financial year is an operating surplus of $8.984 million, 

which is $2.169 million favourable to the Q3 budget of $6.815 million.  

1.1 Total operating income of $238.598 million ($234.470 million estimated in Q3) 

1.2 Total operating expenditure of $229.614 million ($227.655 million estimated in Q3). 

3. This variance is driven by:  

3.1. Income is $4.128 million favourable to budget due to commercial parking $0.696 million, fines and 
interest associated with rates revenue $0.406 million, North Adelaide Golf Course $0.535 million, 
horticulture private works $0.506 million, bus shelter advertising $0.409 million, regulatory services 
$0.393 million (includes expiations, temporary parking controls, development/encroachment fees) and 
other smaller variances. 

3.2. Expenditure is ($1.959) million unfavourable to budget and includes the following key movements: 

3.2.1. An increase to the provision for Works-In-Progress (WIP) write-off provision of $1.593 million. 
The increase is in line with the overall increase in the WIP balance as at 30 June 2024, which 
has increased by $32.350 million (from $43.815 million in 2022/23 to $76.165 million in 
2023/24) due to the status, timing of the completion and capitalisation of works. Key projects 
include Central Market Arcade $9.410 million, Rymill Park Lake $7.483 million, Currie-Grenfell 
St (West to East Tce) $4.178 million, City Safe CCTV Network Upgrade (City Deal) $3.717 
million, Adelaide Town Hall façade $3.208 million.  

3.2.2. An increase to the doubtful debt provision of $0.882 million. Any debtor balance older than 180 
days is provided for as a doubtful debt. The increas
[...]
purruna, parnuko yerta ngadlu tampendi. Yellaka 
Kaurna meyunna itto yailtya, tappa purruna, yerta kuma burro martendi, 
burro warriappendi, burro tangka martulyaiendi. Kumarta yaitya miyurna 
iyangka yalaka ngadlu tampinthi.

City of Adelaide acknowledges the traditional Country of the Kaurna people 
of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present. We 
recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the 
land. We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna 
people living today. And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal 
Language Groups and other First Nations.

Legend 
Throughout this document, these icons represent:

Status:
⬤ ⬤ ⬤ that the project timeline, delivery and budget are on track (based on latest adopted schedule and budget)
⬤ ▲ ⬤ that the project has risks that are being managed and may exceed estimated time and adopted budget
⬤ ⬤  that the project is no longer on track or within adopted budget / delivered outside of schedule and budget

Budget:
         that there is no change from the most recent adopted budget to the proposed budget
         that there is a decrease from the most recent adopted budget to the proposed budget
         that there is an increase from the most recent adopted budget to the proposed budget

Page 55



CEO Message 4
Delivering the Business Plan 5
Headline deliverables 11

Budget
Summary 14
Operating Position and Capital Budgets adjustments 15
Financial Indicators 16
Treasury reporting 17

Capital Works
Summary 18
Major Projects 19
New and Significant upgrades 20
Renewals 21

Portfolio updates 22
City Shaping 23
City Services 27
Corporate Services 31

Regional Subsidiary and Offices 38

Glossary 40
Appendix: Risk and opportunities 41
Appendix: Detailed Capital Works 42
Appendix: Financial statements (Uniform Presentation of Finances) 48

Contents

Page 56



Delivering the 2023/24 Business Plan and Budget

It is my pleasure to provide the fourth qu
[...]


The draft by-laws were subsequently submitted to the Dog and Cat Management Board (DCMB) for feedback in 
addition to undergoing a public consultation process. 

This report presents the feedback during consultation and seeks formal adoption of the draft by-laws. 

All feedback received during the consultation has been considered and responded to. Following the public 
consultation process and DCMB review, there are no changes proposed to the draft by-laws previously endorsed 
by Council.  

Under the Local Government Act (SA) 1999 (the Act), at least two-thirds of Council Members will be required to be 
present at the Council Meeting (where the by-laws will be presented for adoption), with support by an absolute 
majority of Council Members. 

If adopted by Council, by-laws will be submitted to the Legislative Review Committee for review, gazetted and laid 
before Parliament, taking effect four (4) months from the date they are gazetted. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 27 August 2024 for consideration 

THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 
THAT COUNCIL 
1. Notes the public consultation submissions and recommendations received on the draft by-laws, as 

included in Attachment A, and the Dog and Cat Management Board’s endorsement provided in 
Attachment B to Item 7.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee 
held on 20 August 2024. 

2. Notes the requirements of the National Competition Policy and the Reports prepared on the National 
Competition Policy with respect to the by-laws, included in Attachment C to Item 7.2 on the Agenda for the 
meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 20 August 2024. 

3. Makes, pursuant to Section 246 of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), in exercise of the powers and 
taking into account the requirements under the Acts Interpretation Act 1915, City of Adelaide Act 1998, 
Dog and Cat Management Act 1995 and Local Government Act 1999 (SA) and regulations, the following 
by-laws as contained in Attachments D-L to Item 7.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance 
and Governance Committee held on 20 Augst 2024: 

3.1 Permits and Penalties By-law 2024 

3.2 Moveable Signs By-law 2024 

Page 128

Agenda Item 7.2



City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 20 August 2024 

3.3 Local Government Land By-law 2024 

3.4 Roads By-law 2024 

3.5 Waste Management By-law 2024 

3.6 Rundle Mall By-law 2024 

3.7 Dogs By-law 2024 

3.8 Cats By-law 2024 

3.9 Lodging Houses By-law 2024  

4. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer to sign the by-laws as made by Council. 

5. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer to publish notice of the making of the by-laws in the Advertiser 
newspaper. 

6. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer to arrange for the by-laws as made by Council to be published in 
the Government Gazette. 

7. Adopts the reports to the Legislative Review Committee on each of the by-laws included at Attachment M 
to Item 7.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 
20 August 2024 and authorises the Chief Executive Officer to sign on Council’s behalf. 

8. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer to arrange for the by-laws and all other necessary documentation to 
be provided to the Legislative Review Committee.  

 
 

Page 129



 
 

City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 20 August 2024 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Corporation  

Policy By-laws are a legislated function within the Local Government Act 1999 (SA). The revised 
draft by-laws have no material impact on existing policies.  

Consultation All required consultation with the Dog and Cat Management Board and public has been 
completed.  

Resource Not as a result of this report 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative 

Legal advice has been sought to m
[...]
47



City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 20 August 2024 

EPro 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
In accordance with the Procurement Policy and Operating Guidelines, a Forward Procurement Report is presented 
to Council every quarter outlining significant planned procurement activities. 

Significant procurements are defined as those with procurement expenditure estimated to be equal to or above 
$2 million, excluding GST. 

This report covers Quarter 1 of the 2024/2025 financial year. 

All budgets have previously been approved by Council and no additional decision is sought. The report is provided for 
information purposes only. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 27 August 2024 for consideration 

THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 
That Council 
1. Notes the Procurements set out in Attachment A to Item 7.3 on the Agenda for the meeting of City Finance 

and Governance Committee held on 20 August 2024, which will be released to the market during Quarter 1 of 
the 2024/2025 financial year. 

 

 

 

2024/25 Q1 Quarterly Forward
Procurement Report

Tuesday, 20 August 2024
City Finance and 
Governance Committee

Strategic Alignment - Our Corporation
Program Contact:
Nicole Van Berkel, A/Manager 
Finance & Procurement

Public Approving Officer:
Anthony Spartalis, Acting Chief 
Operating Officer

Page 248

Agenda Item 7.3



City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 20 August 2024 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

 
Strategic Alignment – Our Corporation 

 
Policy 

This report is prepared in accordance with the requirements of Council’s Procurement 
Policy. Council’s current delegations for procurement are outlined in the Procurement 
Policy and Procurement and Contract Approvals Operating Guideline. 

 
Consultation Programs were consulted with respect to significant procuremen
[...]
o request consideration in confidence is section 90(3) (b) and (d) of the 
Act 

(b)  information the disclosure of which—  

(i)  could reasonably be expected to confer a commercial advantage on a person with 
whom the council is conducting, or proposing to conduct, business, or to prejudice 
the commercial position of the council; and  

(ii)   would, on balance, be contrary to the public interest  

(d)  commercial information of a confidential nature (not being a trade secret) the disclosure 
of which— 

(i) could reasonably be expected to prejudice the commercial position of the person 
who supplied the information, or to confer a commercial advantage on a third 
party; and 

(ii)  would, on balance, be contrary to the public interest; 

 
 
 

ATTACHMENTS 
Nil  
 

- END OF REPORT -  

Page 254



Document is Restricted

Page 255

Agenda Item 10.1
Pursuant to the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) - Section 90(3) (b), (d)


	Agenda
	6.1 LTFP Update - Workshop 3
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A for 2024/25 LTFP update - workshop 3

	6.2 Workshop: Site contamination Policy and Operating Guidelines
	PURPOSE OF WORKSHOP
	KEY QUESTION
	Workshop: Site contamination Policy and Operating Guidelines Workshop - Our Environment template

	7.1 2023/24 Business Plan and Budget Quarter 4 update
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A for 2023/24 Business Plan and Budget Quarter 4 update
	Attachment B for 2023/24 Business Plan and Budget Quarter 4 update
	Attachment C for 2023/24 Business Plan and Budget Quarter 4 update
	Attachment D for 2023/24 Business Plan and Budget Quarter 4 update

	7.2 By-law Review - Consultation Feedback and Endorsement
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A for Legislated By-law Review
	Attachment B for Legislated By-law Review
	Letter to D

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

CITY FINANCE AND 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

MINUTES 
for the meeting 

 
 

Tuesday, 20 August 2024 
 
 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 
 

© 2024 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 
 



City Finance and Governance Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 20 August 2024 at 6.16 pm 

City Finance and Governance Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 20 August 2024 

 
 

Present – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Councillor Dr Siebentritt (Chair)  
Councillor Elliott (Deputy Chair)  

Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Snape and Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Couros, Davis, 
 Giles, Hou, Li and Noon 

 
 
  
1 Acknowledgement of Country 

The Chair stated: 
 
‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide 
Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs 
and relationship with the land.  We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people 
living today. 
 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are 
present today.’ 

 
2 Apologies and Leave of Absence 

On Leave: 

Councillor Martin 
 
3 Confirmation of Minutes - 16/7/2024, 23/7/2024 & 6/8/2024 

Moved by Councillor Giles, 
Seconded by Councillor Noon - 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held 16 July 2024 and the 
Special meetings held on 23 July 2024 and 6 August 2024, be taken as read and be confirmed as an 
accurate record of proceedings. 

Carried  
4 Declaration of Conflict of Interest 

Nil 
 
5 Deputations 

Nil 

 
 

The Chair sought leave of the meeting to move the order of items on the agenda. 

Leave was granted 
 
7 Reports for Recommendation to Council 
 
7.1 2023/24 Business Plan and Budget Quarter 4 update 

Steve Maras, Deputy Chair, Adelaide Economic Development Agency and Fabienne Reilly, General 
Manager, Adelaide Central Market Authority addressed the meeting. 

Discussion ensued, during which: 
• Councillor Couros entered the Colonel Light Room at 6.19 pm. 

• Lord Mayor entered the Colonel Light Room at 6.20 pm. 

• Councillor Giles left the Colonel Light Room at 6.42 pm. 

Undertaking - 2023/24 Business Plan and Budget Quarter 4 update 

In response to two queries from Councillor Davis, an undertaking was given to provide Members with further 
detail on the breakdown of expenditure on page 68 of the CFG agenda of 20/08/24 along with an explanation 
of when the $8.790m will be caught up within the capital program 



City Finance and Governance Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 20 August 2024 at 6.16 pm 

City Finance and Governance Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 20 August 2024 

 
It was then – 

Moved by Councillor Noon, 
Seconded by Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Snape – 

THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 
THAT COUNCIL 
1. Notes the progress against Council’s Priorities in the 2023/24 Annual Business Plan and Budget. 

2. Notes the 2023/24 Preliminary Financial Position as presented in Attachment A to Item 7.1 on the 
Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 20 August 2024, 
which includes:  

2.1. Total operating income of $238.598 million ($234.470 million estimated in Q3) 

2.2. Total operating expenditure (including depreciation) of $229.614 million ($227.655 million 
estimated in Q3) 

2.3. An operating surplus of $8.984 million ($6.815 million estimated in Q3) 

3. Notes results presented are subject to external audit, and therefore are estimates at this stage. 

4. Notes the Capital Works Quarter 4 update as presented in Attachment A to Item 7.1 on the Agenda for 
the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 20 August 2024, which includes:  

4.1. Major Projects expenditure of $27.338 million ($28.551 million estimated in Q3) 

4.2. New and Upgrades expenditure of $9.343 million ($16.862 million estimated in Q3) 

4.3. Renewals expenditure of $54.085 million ($54.143 million estimated in Q3) 

4.4. Capital Program expenditure of $90.766 million ($99.556 million estimated in Q3) 

4.5. Grant funding to support capital expenditure on new/upgraded assets of $5.524 million ($7.152 
million estimated in Q3) 

5. Receives the Council Subsidiary Quarter 4 updates as provided as Attachments B, C, and D to Item 
7.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 20 August 
2024. 

6. Notes that at the end of this Quarter, 83% of Projects were capitalised within 10 weeks, exceeding the 
70% target proposed by the Audit and Risk Committee at its meeting on 5 February 2021. 

7. Notes the annual financial statements will be audited by the external auditors and presented to the 
Audit and Risk Committee meeting to be held on 27 September 2024.  

8. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer and Lord Mayor to sign the audited financial statements 
following the Audit and Risk Committee meeting of 27 September 2024. 

9. Notes the audited financial statements will be presented to the City Finance and Governance 
Committee at its meeting scheduled for 15 October 2024 and the Council at its meeting scheduled for 
22 October 2024. 

Discussion ensued, during which Councillor Giles re-entered the Colonel Light Room at 6.47 pm. 

The motion was then put and carried 
 
6 Workshops 
 
6.2 Workshop: Site contamination Policy and Operating Guidelines 

Discussion Facilitators:  

Sarah Gilmour, Associate Director, Park Lands, Policy and Sustainability 
Matt Field, Manager, Park Lands and Sustainability 

Precis of Topic:  

To discuss a review of the City of Adelaide’s Site Contamination Policy and Operating Guidelines. 

During the discussion:  

• Councillor Elliott left the Colonel Light Room at 6.51 pm and re-entered at 6.57 pm. 

• Councillor Davis left the Colonel Light Room at 7.08 pm. 



City Finance and Governance Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 20 August 2024 at 6.16 pm 

City Finance and Governance Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 20 August 2024 

 

 

Reports for Recommendation to Council 
 
7.2 By-law Review - Consultation Feedback and Endorsement 

Councillor Hou left the meeting at 7.09 pm. 

It was then – 

Moved by Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Snape, 
Seconded by Councillor Couros - 

THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Notes the public consultation submissions and recommendations received on the draft by-laws, as 
included in Attachment A, and the Dog and Cat Management Board’s endorsement provided in 
Attachment B to Item 7.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and Governance 
Committee held on 20 August 2024. 

2. Notes the requirements of the National Competition Policy and the Reports prepared on the National 
Competition Policy with respect to the by-laws, included in Attachment C to Item 7.2 on the Agenda for 
the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 20 August 2024. 

3. Makes, pursuant to Section 246 of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), in exercise of the powers and 
taking into account the requirements under the Acts Interpretation Act 1915, City of Adelaide Act 1998, 
Dog and Cat Management Act 1995 and Local Government Act 1999 (SA) and regulations, the 
following by-laws as contained in Attachments D-L to Item 7.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the 
City Finance and Governance Committee held on 20 Augst 2024: 

3.1  Permits and Penalties By-law 2024 

3.2  Moveable Signs By-law 2024 

3.3  Local Government Land By-law 2024 

3.4  Roads By-law 2024 

3.5  Waste Management By-law 2024 

3.6  Rundle Mall By-law 2024 

3.7  Dogs By-law 2024 

3.8  Cats By-law 2024 

3.9  Lodging Houses By-law 2024  

4. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer to sign the by-laws as made by Council. 

5. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer to publish notice of the making of the by-laws in the Advertiser 
newspaper. 

6. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer to arrange for the by-laws as made by Council to be published 
in the Government Gazette. 

7. Adopts the reports to the Legislative Review Committee on each of the by-laws included at Attachment 
M to Item 7.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 
20 August 2024 and authorises the Chief Executive Officer to sign on Council’s behalf. 

8. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer to arrange for the by-laws and all other necessary 
documentation to be provided to the Legislative Review Committee. 

Carried unanimously 
 
7.3 2024/25 Q1 Forward Procurement Report 

Councillor Davis re-entered the Colonel Light Room at 7.10 pm. 

It was then – 

Moved by Lord Mayor, 
Seconded by Councillor Couros – 



City Finance and Governance Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 20 August 2024 at 6.16 pm 

City Finance and Governance Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 20 August 2024 

 

 

THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Notes the Procurements set out in Attachment A to Item 7.3 on the Agenda for the meeting of City 
Finance and Governance Committee held on 20 August 2024, which will be released to the market 
during Quarter 1 of the 2024/2025 financial year. 

Carried unanimously 
Workshops 

 
6.1 LTFP Update - Workshop 3 

Discussion Facilitators:  

Anthony Spartalis, Acting Chief Operating Officer 
Nicole Van Berkel, Acting Manager Finance and Procurement 

Precis of Topic:  

To discuss the lever settings for the 2024/25 Long Term Financial Plan, including revenue 
assumptions, service delivery and borrowings. 

During the discussion:  

• Councillor Hou re-entered the Colonel Light Room at 7.11 pm. 

• Councillor Elliott left the meeting at 7.14 pm. 

• Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Snape moved that Councillor Davis had breached Regulation 29 of the 
Local Government (Procedures at Meetings) Regulations. 

• Lord Mayor left the Colonel Light Room at 7.28 pm and re-entered at 7.31 pm. 

• Councillor Davis left the meeting at 7.30 pm. 

• Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Snape withdrew his Regulation 29 motion. 

• The Chair sought leave of the meeting to adjourn the meeting for a period of 5 minutes at 7.31pm – 
leave was granted. 

• At 7.43 pm with the following Members present, Lord Mayor, Deputy Lord Mayor (Councillor Snape), 
Councillors Couros, Giles and Siebentritt (Chair), the Chair advised that as there was no quorum 
present, the meeting would be adjourned until Tuesday 27 August 2024, when the remainder of the 
items would be considered. 

Closure 
The meeting closed at 7.44 pm 

 
 

 

 

Councillor Dr Siebentritt 
City Finance and Governance Committee Chair 

 
Documents Attached: 

Nil  


